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BEFORE THE

DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Order Revoking Investment File No.: 1211 78
Adviser Certificate Issued by the Califomia
Corporations Commissioner, OAH No.: L2007070912

Complainant,

v.

Marina Capital Management, Inc.,

Res ondenl.

DECISION

The attached Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law Judge of the Office of

Administrative Hearings, dated December 10, 2007, is hereby adopted by the Department

of Corporations as its Decision in the above-entitled matter with the following technical and

minor change pursuant to Government Code Section 11517(c)(2)(C).

On line 2 of Factual Findings, on page 2 of the Proposed Decision: "24230: should

be "25230."

This Decision shall become effective on ~ ~. too8'

IT IS SO ORDERED this 11k- day of 4f'd UJo (

CALIFORNIA CORPORATIONS COMMISSIONER

Preston DuFauchard



BEFORE TilE
DEPA RTM ENT OF CO RPO RAT IO NS

STATE OF CA LI FO RNIA

In the Matter of: FileNo. 12 1178

TilE CALIFORNIA CORPORATIONS OAH No. L.20070709I2
COMM ISS IONER,

Complainant,

v.

MARINA CAPITAL MANAGEMENT,
INC.,

Respondent.

PROPO SE D DE CISION

The hearing in the above-captioned matter was held on December 10, 2007 , at Los
Angeles, California. Joseph D. Montoya, Administrat ive Law Judge (AU), Office of
Administrative Heari ngs, presided. Complainant was represented by Edward Kelly
Shinnick, Corporations Counsel. Respondent failed to appear despite proper notice.

Evidence was received and the case was submitted for decision on the hearing date,

The Administrat ive Law Judge hereby mak es his factua l findings, legal conclus ions,
and orders, as follows:

FACTUAL F INDING S

I. Complainant Preston DuFauchard filed the Accusation in the above-captioned
matter while acting in his official capacity as Cali fornia Corporat ions Commissioner
(Co mmissioner), of the Department of Corporat ions (Department), State of California.

2. Respondent Mar ina Cap ital Management, Inc. (Mari na or Respondent) is a
corporat ion doing business in Roll ing Hills Estates , Calilamia. The Respondent is in the
investment advisor business and holds an Investment Advisor Cert ificate (Cert ificate), wh ich



Certificate was issued by the Com missioner on or about February 8, 1999. The Certificate
was issued pursuant to Corporations Code section 24230.1 Alvin Tatro is the president, chief
financial officer, and sole shareholder of Marina.

1. Respondent was served with the Accusation in this matter, and it filed a Notice of
Defense. Thereafter. Complainant served a timely Notice of Ilearing, but Respondent failed
to appear at the hearing.2

4. Because Respondent holds an investment advisor certificate issued by the
Comm issioner. jurisdiction exists for the Commiss ioner to bring this action against that
certificate. 1\11 jurisdictional requirements have been met in this case.

5. On August 27. 2003, the Department began an examination of Respondent's
business . The exam revealed that Respondent was in violation of provisions of the Corporate
Securities Law, which prov isions pertained to the maintenance of books and records of'
investment advisor businesses. The violations included the failure to mainta in an accounting
system in compl iance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) and the failure
to provide the Department with annual financial reports for the years 200 I and 2002. ~

6. The August 2003 exami nat ion also established that Respondent had power of
attorney or discretio nary power to execute transactions in the brokerage accounts of its
investor clients, but it did not have custody of it ' s clients ' funds . Therefore, the Department
deemed that Respondent was required to mainta in a net worth of at least $10,000;a5 set forth
in the CCR at section 260.237.2.

7. In Octoher 2003, the Departm ent made a demand upon Respondent to comply with
the aforementioned requirements of the Corporate Securities Laws, and to provide evidence
of compliance. Some efforts were made by Respondent to comply, which occurred in fits
and starts . Thus, for example. after making the demand for compliance, Department sta ff
had to wri te Respondent one month later, because no reply had been received regarding the
initial demand. (Sec Ex. 7-11.) Respondent did reply in Decemb er 2003, but the material

1 All further statutory references shall be to the Corporat ions Code, un less otherwise
stated.

2 In July 2007, Respondent waived the IS-day time period required for a hearing, so
that the matter could be set for hearing after October 9, 2007, a date more convenient for
Respondent and Mr. Tatro. (Ex . 4.)

J The failure to conform to GAA P was a violation of Code section 25241 and section
260.241.3 of title 10 of the California Code of Regulations (CCR). The failure to provide the
Department with annual reports violated section 260.24 1.2 of title 10 orthe eCR. Hereafter
all citations to the CCR shall be to title 10 thereof.
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submitted was deficient. as not complying with GAAP, and other requirements. Months
passed with the Department making contact with Mr. Tatro, and receiving promises of
compliance, but not receiv ing compliance.

8. In May 2005, the Department ser ved Respondent with a Notice ofIntention to
Make Final an Order to Discontinue Violations of Corporations Code section 25241 and
eeR sections 260.24 1.2 and 260.241 .3. The Department also served a not ice that it intended
to issue an Order Levying Administrative Penalties of $1,500 for Respondent' s violations of
the law. The orders made it clear that Respondent needed to usc an accounting system that
conformed with GAAP, and that it had to maintai n a net worth in excess of $10,000.

9. In September 2005. the Department was contacted by accountants act ing on
Respondent ' s behalf. They submitted ann ual financial reports for Marina for the per iod
2001 thro ugh 2004, which reports conformed to GAAP.

10. In November 2005, the Department received an interim report showing that
Respondent had a net worth of only $2,092, leaving it' s net wo rth nearly $8,000 be low the
legally-required minimum. In response, the Department gave Respondent additional time to
remedy the deficiency, while warn ing it of poss ible administrat ive action against the
Certi ficate.

II, Respondent subsequently provided reports for No vemb er and December 2005,
and January 2006, showing that it met the minimum net worth fig ure. However, another
regulation requ ired that where an investment adv isor's net worth falls below 120 per cent of
the min imum- here $12,OOD-it is required to fil e monthly rep orts, unless and until the
investment adv isor can show that it has met the 120 per cent requirement for three successive
months.

12. Respondent subm itted financial reports for the periods of February, March, and
April 2006, and in eac h month it was deficient in its capi tal requirements. For March 2006
the deficiency reached $8,999, or 90 per cent of the requirement.

13. In May, 2006, the Department aga in made demand upon Marina for compliance
with the minimum capital req uirement. As part of that demand, th e De partm ent required
Respondent not to take any more investment clients until the matter had been remedied.
Respondent was also requi red to notify its cl ients of the deficiency, and it was to provi de a
copy of such notices to the Department. While Respondent was able to make up the capital
deficiency , it did not provide the Department with notices of the deficiency.

14. Respondent ' s month ly state ments for May and June 2006 showed that it met the
120 per cent test, but the report for July 2006 showed that Marina only met the minimum
requirement, and thus further monthly statements were required.

15, Respondent filed a monthly report for the period end ing August 31,2006, tbat
showed that Respondent was deficient, in terms of cap ital , in the amount of $391. This
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resulted in yet another written demand from the Department to Respondent, dated Septe mber
22.2006. which was similar to the demand the Department has issued to Respondent in May
2006. That is. the Department dem anded that Respondent remediate the de fi ciency and
provide an explanation for it and doc umentation of what it had done to rcmcdiatc the capital
shortfall. Respondent was to confi rm. in writing , that it would not accept any addit ional
clients until it had provided documentat ion showing it met the sta tutory minim um.
Respondent was to confi rm, again in writing, that it wou ld maintain the minimum net worth
and continue making monthly filings until it had met the 120 per cent requirement.

16. While Respondent cont inued to file monthly reports after the September 22, 2006
demand letter was issued, it did not otherwise provi de the responses demanded in that letter.
The monthly reports showed that Respondent did not meet the minimum net worth
requirement for the balance 01'2006. The deficiencies after August 2006 ran from a low
amo unt of $266 (September 2(06) to a high of $ 1.359 (December 2(06).

17. At the end of January 2007, Respondent met the 120 per cent requirement, and it
met the minimum $ 10,000 requirement for February 2007 . However. it was deficient
$11.893 in March 2007, and $6,752 in April 2007. These deficits ballooned in subsequent
months: Respondent was deficient in the amount 01'$27,785 in May 1007, and $30,842 in
June 2007.

18. Department records establish that in the 2 ] months between October 2005 and
June 2007, Respondent failed to meet the $]0,000 minimum net worth requirement in 13 of
those months, i.c., for more than one-half of that time period.

19. The record establish es that Respondent has routinely been deficient in its
obl igation to maintain a minimum net worth of$ 10,000, and in many months the deficits
were substantial. The record also estab lishes that there has been a failure by Respondent to
comply with Departm ent demands, or to even communicate with the Department in response
to its demands. Notes of phone conversations during the period January through April 2004
show a pattern of promises of comp liance that went unperformed. (See Ex.'s 7-XIII, 7-IX, &
7-X.) Respondent can not or will not maintain a minimum net worth as req uired by laws
governing part ies holding investment advisor cert ificates from the Commiss ioner. The laws
and regulations pertaining to investment advisors exist in order to protect the public.
Respondent' s failure to abide by the statutes and regu lations, and it's failure to communicate
with and cooperate with the Department for a protracted period, establish that continued
licensure would be against the public interest.

II

II
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LEGA L CONCLlISIO NS

1. Jurisdiction was estab lished to proceed in this matter, pursuant to sections 25230,
25232. and 25233. based on Factual Findings I through 4.

2. Pursuant to section 25237. the Commissioner is authorized 10 prescribe rules and
regulations governing the activities of investment advisors. including rules requ iring
minimum cap ita lization. Investment advisors are barred from violat ing such rules , pursuant
to section 25238, and such violations arc grounds for discipline under section 25232,
subdivision (h) .

3. (A) Respondent has violated eCR section 260.237.2 on 13 occas ions between
October 2005 and June 2007. based on Factual Findings 6 thrnugh 19.

(il) Respondent violated section 25241 and CCR section 260.241.3 by failing
to maintain records in accordance with GAAP , based on Factual Findings 5,7, and 8.

(C) Respondent violated section 25241 and CCR sect ion 260 .24 1.2 by failing
to provide the Department with annual fina ncial reports in 2001 and 2002, based on factual
Finding 5.

4. Respondent' s financi al advisor certi ficat e is subject to revocation pursuant to
section 25232 for its violations of section 25241 and applicable regulations, based on Legal
Conclusions 1 through 3, and their factual predicates.

5. The purposes of proceeding of this type are to protect the public, and not to punish
an errant licensee. (E.g.. Camacho v. roade (1979) 95 Cal.App.3d 161. 164; sec also §§
25232 , subd. (a) & 25232 .1, subd. (a) [disc ipline of investment advisor certificate or of
individual may be undertaken if in the public interestl.) Here the Respondent has been
unable or unwilling to maintain minimum capitalizat ion; indeed, by the middle of 200 7 the
fi rm's net worth was at a deficit of $30,000, the most during the nearly two years that
Respondent filed monthly reports. The Responden t ' s past failures to timely file reports, or to
respond to dem ands for communications with the Department and with Responden t' s cl ients.
are behaviors that should be considered as aggravating factors Such is also further evidence
that the public welfare is implicated by Respondent' s conduct." The Depart men t has
attempted to wor k with Respondent so that it could bring its affairs into order, without
success. In all the circumstances , the Respondent' s investment advi sor certi fica te mus t be
revoked .

4 Respondent ' s failure to inform its cl ients of it's financial condi tion . as demanded by
the Department, was a violat ion of CC R sec tion 260.23 5.4 , and is a factor in aggravation
when considering discipline.
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ORDER

The investment advisor certificate issued to Marina Capital ~dg/ment. 19":1,;;
hereby revoked. /

January 8. 200X
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